

SECTION-XV

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 1996 of 2012

WITH

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 2040 OF 2012

STATE OF RAJASTHAN

...APPELLANT

VERSUS

AGARWAL SHIKSHA SAMITI

...RESPONDENT

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above-mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 06.02.2012, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

"Delay condoned.

Leave granted.

During the pendency of the appeals, the operation of impugned order passed by the High Court shall remain stayed. However, by way of an interim arrangement, it is directed that the appellant-State of Rajasthan shall assess the annual recurring grant payable to the respondent in accord with Rules 13 and 14 of the Rajasthan Non-Government Educational Institutions (Recognition, Grant-in-aid and Service Conditions etc.) Rules, 1993 read with other provisions contained in the said Rules and shall pay the same to the respondent as per these Rules."

It is submitted that there is common sole respondent in both the matters and is represented through Ms. Shobha, Advocate.

Service is complete in both the matters.

It is further submitted that Ms. Shobha, Advocate for the respondent has filed common statement of case in Civil Appeal No. 1996/2012 but the Counsel for Appellant has not filed statement of case so far.

The matters above-mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Registrar Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 15th day of April, 2017.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

..2..

..2..

Copy to:1. Ms. Ruchi Kohli, Adv.

69, Lawyers Chambers, S.C.I., New Delhi

2. Ms. Shobha, Adv.

C- 62, IInd Floor, East of Kailash, New Delhi- 110065

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR